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May 25, 2010

TO:

Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee
Meeting Date: June 14, 2010

FROM:

Edward R. Sajecki
Commissioner of Planning and Building

SUBJECT:

Appeal to the Ontario Municipal Board
Committee of Adjustment Decision
Consent Application 'B'023/10 W2 &
Minor Variance Application 'A' 149/10 W2
Sandra Ortiz Gonzalez
1356 Lakeshore Road West
South of Lakeshore Road West,
west of Bexhill Road
Ward 2

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Report dated May 25, 2010 from the Commissioner of
Planning and Building regarding the appeal filed by Legal Services
by letter be continued, and that Legal Services, together with other
appropriate City staff attend the Ontario Municipal Board hearing
in support of the appeal of the decisions of the Committee of
Adjustment under files 'B' 023/10 & 'A' 149/10, Sandra Ortiz
Gonzalez, granted on April 8, 2010, regarding the property at
1356 Lakeshore Road West.

BACKGROUND:

On April 8, 2010 and April 22, 2010, the Committee of
Adjustment considered severance application, 'B' 023/10 to convey
a parcel of land having a lot frontage of approximately 30.0 m
(984.0 ft.) and a lot area of approximately 914.5 m2
(9,843.9 sq. ft.), for the purpose of creating a new residential lot.
A minor variance application, under file 'A' 149/10 W2, was also
submitted to permit an exterior side yard of 5.5 m (18.1 ft.) to the
existing dwelling on the retained lands, whereas 7.5 m (24.6 ft.) is
required. The applications were approved on April 22, 2010.
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A "Placeholder" appeal was submitted on May 14, 2010 by Legal
Services. The purpose of this report is to seek direction on this
matter.
Background information is provided in Appendix 1.
COMMENTS:

The applicant's authorized agent attended the Committee of
Adjustment meetings on April 8, 2010 and April 22, 2010, to
present the applications. The agent advised the Committee that his
client intended to renovate the existing home and live there, and
that the existing detached garage would be demolished. He
indicated that the requested reduced exterior side yard was an
existing condition as a result of the property abutting a daylighttriangle. He further explained that his client also proposed to
convey the southerly portion of the property for the purpose of
creating a new residential lot for future development. The agent
indicated that his client had not prepared architectural plans for a
dwelling on the proposed new lot. He explained that the conveyed
lot would comply with the requirements of the Zoning By-law with
respect to lot frontage and lot area.
The Planning and Building Department recommended that the
severance and minor variance applications be refused on the basis
that they do not maintain the general intent and purpose of the
Official Plan and are not desirable for the appropriate development
of the land.
Official Plan
The subject property is designated as ''Residential Low Density I''
in the Clarkson-Lorne Park District in Mississauga Plan, which
permits detached dwellings, to a maximum density of 10 units per
net residential hectare. The Clarkson-Lorne Park District Policies
further outline specific requirements for consent applications.
Section 4.7.4.1.1 states:
"To preserve the character of the area, the minimum frontage and
area of new lots created by way of consent applications will
generally represent the greater of:
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•

the average lot frontage and lot area of residential lots on
both sides of the same street within 120.0 m (393.7 ft.) of
the subject property. In the case of a corner lot, lots on both
streets within 120.0 m (393.7 ft.) will be considered;

•

or the requirements of the Zoning By-law."

The purpose of this policy is to ensure that the generous lot
frontages and lot areas that define and characterize the streetscape
in this area are maintained.
The Planning and Building Department reviewed the applications
and calculated the average of the lot frontage and lot area within
120.0 m (393.7 ft.) of the subject lands as per the Clarkson-Lorne
Park District Policies, and the results are as follows:
Average Lot Area = approximately 1587.7 m2 (17,090.4 sq. ft.)
Average Lot Frontage = approximately 30.4 m (99.7 ft.)
In this particular instance, the District Policies would be applicable
to the consent application as the average lot area is greater than the
Zoning By-law requirement.
Based on the information provided in the severance application,
the retained and severed lots would both have lot areas of
approximately 914.0 m2 (9,838.5 sq. ft.) and lot frontages of
approximately 30.0 m (98.4 ft.).
Therefore, the proposed severance would result in 2 lots that do not
represent the greater of the average lot area, and consequently,
does not maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official
Plan.
Zoning By-law
The subject property is zoned ''R2-5'' (Residential) which permits
detached dwellings. Subsection 4.2.1 of Zoning By-law 02252007, as amended, specifies that the minimum required lot area for
an interior lot is 695.0 m2 (7,481.2 sq. ft.) and the minimum
required lot area for a corner lot is 810.0 m2 (8,719.1 sq. ft.).
Subsection 4.2.3.5 further specifies that the minimum required lot
frontage for interior and corner lots is 30.0 m (98.4 ft.). The
retained and severed lots comply with the minimum required lot
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area and lot frontage, and therefore, the proposal maintains the
general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. The applicant
also submitted a minor variance application to recognize an
insufficient exterior side yard under file 'A' 149/10 W2. It should
be noted that this variance is not technically required since it is
simply recognizing a legal non-conforming situation.
Criteria for Consents
An application for consent must meet the criteria set out under
Section 51(24) of the Planning Act. One of the criteria for
evaluating the proposal is whether or not the proposal conforms to
the Official Plan. As discussed previously, the proposed severance
does not conform to section 4.7.4.1.1 of the Clarkson-Lorne Park
District Policies of Mississauga Plan. The proposed lots do not
conform to this policy with respect to the lot area.
While there are some lots that are located along Bexhill Road that
have similar lot areas to those proposed, the majority were not
created by way of consent (Appendix 9). The intent of the Official
Plan policy is to prevent the gradual division of lots which are not
consistent with the character of the area. As the proposed
severance does not conform to the Official Plan policies of
Mississauga Plan, it does not meet this criteria.
Another criteria under the Planning Act is to have regard to the
dimensions and shapes of the proposed lots. When taking into
consideration the context of the surrounding area, the proposed
severance would result in lots that are smaller in area than the
average size of the lots along Lakeshore Road West and Bexhill
Road (Appendix 9). In particular, the lots would be distinctively
different from the properties which define the east side of Bexhill
Road, which are distinguished by lots that are generous in lot area.
In this respect, the requested consent does not maintain the
character of the neighbourhood and does not lend itself to the
suitable development of lots that are appropriate in terms of size
and configuration. Therefore, the proposed severance does not
meet this criteria.
Notwithstanding the recommendation from the Planning and
Building Department that the applications be refused, the
Committee of Adjustment, after considering the submissions put
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forward by the applicant, the comments received and the
recommended conditions, was satisfied that a plan of subdivision is
not necessary for the proper and orderly development of the
municipality. The Committee, having regard to those matters
under subsection 51(24) of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13.,
as amended, resolved to grant provisional consent subject to the
recommended conditions, as set out by the City, being fulfilled.
With respect to the requested minor variance, the Committee, after
considering the submissions put forward by the agent and having
reviewed the plans and comments received, was satisfied that the
request was desirable for the appropriate further development of
the subject property. They noted that the site is encumbered by an
abutting daylight-triangle. The Committee was satisfied that the
general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official
Plan would be maintained. The Committee was also of the opinion
that the requested variance was minor in nature. Accordingly, the
Committee resolved to authorize and grant the request, as
presented, subject to the condition that the applicant proceed in
accordance with the front elevation rendering (Appendix 7) and
landscape plan (Appendix 8) reviewed by the Committee.
OMB Appeal
The Committee of Adjustment's decision to approve the consent
and variance was to be final and binding on May 23, 2010. It was
the opinion of this Department that the Committee's decisions
should be appealed by City Council to the Ontario Municipal
Board (OMB). Accordingly, the Planning and Building
Department requested that Legal Services prepare the appropriate
Notice of Appeals to the OMB and file a "Placeholder" appeal
prior to the appeal period expiring pending further instruction from
Council.
CONCLUSION:

The consent approved by the Committee of Adjustment under file
'B' 023/10 W2 does not meet the general intent of the Official Plan.
While the proposed lots do meet the requirements of the Zoning
By-law, they do not conform to Section 4.7.4.1.1 under the
Clarkson-Lorne Park District Policies of Mississauga Plan with
respect to lot area. Therefore, with regard to the criteria set out in
Planning Act R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13., the consent does not conform to
the Official Plan Policies of the Mississauga Plan. This approval
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by the Committee has broader implications and could set an
undesirable precedent.
ATTACHMENTS:

Appendix 1 - Committee of Adjustment Decisions 'B' 023/10 &
'A' 149/10
Appendix 2 - Land Use Map
Appendix 3 - Zoning Map
Appendix 4 - General Context Map
Appendix 5 - Aerial Photograph
Appendix 6 - Plan of Survey
Appendix 7 - Elevation
Appendix 8 - Landscape Plan
Appendix 9 - Lotting Pattern
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